

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.01.05	Page	44

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: “Division” – Means the classes of hockey being operated within the SHA. These are as follows: Senior, Junior, Midget, Bantam, Pee-wee, Atom, Novice and Initiation.

Proposed Wording: “**Division**” – Means the classes of hockey being operated within the SHA. These are as follows: Senior, Junior, **U18, U15, U13, U11, U9 and U7.**

Rationale for Change: To align with the new division names as implemented by Hockey Canada.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.01.13 6.	Page	47

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

6. A geographic sub-division includes a city, a town, a municipality, a police village, a rural area or a zone as established from time to time by the SHA within its own jurisdiction.

NOTE: A player may not claim, as his/her center, a center which is designated a geographical subdivision, (i.e. Regina, Saskatoon, Prince Albert or Moose Jaw) except for Regulation 6.03.05.

Proposed Wording:

6. A Geographic Subdivision **may** include a city, town, municipality, rural area or zone as established from time to time by a Member within its own jurisdiction.

NOTE: A player may not claim, as his/her center, a center which is designated a geographical subdivision, (i.e. Regina, Saskatoon, Prince Albert or Moose Jaw) except for Regulation 6.03.**03**.

Rationale for Change:

To replace the Hockey Canada definition for a Geographic Subdivision that was changed nationally a few years ago.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.02.02 b)	Page	49

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: All registered minor hockey associations are responsible for filing all Team Rosters, Team Fees, Affiliation Forms, Association Fees, Participant Fees, Provincial Applications, Provincial Rosters, Tournament Applications and Association Constitutions to the SHA.

Proposed Wording: All Minor Hockey Associations are responsible for **submitting all registration material, along with the accompanying fees, to the SHA including; Association Registration, Team/Participant Registration, Affiliation Forms, Provincial Applications and Rosters, Carded Team Applications and Rosters, Tournament Applications and Association Constitutions.**

Rationale for Change: To better outline what the Minor Hockey Association is responsible to file with SHA.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.07.02	Page	53

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

Structure

The Chairperson of the SHA Appeals Committee shall be an officer within the Board of Directors of the SHA. The Chairperson or his designate and any two (2) others appointed from the current Board of Directors or who had previously served on the Board of Directors shall act as the Appeals Committee.

Note: A member of the SHA Referee Division serves as a resource in the Appeal of any suspensions that arise from a referee's decision.

Proposed Wording:

If an Appeal Application is deemed to progress to a hearing, the Chairperson of the SHA Board of Directors shall appoint an Appeals Committee of three (3) consisting of current SHA Board of Directors or who had previously served on the SHA Board of Directors. One (1) of the three (3) will be named the Chairperson of the Appeals Committee.

Rationale for Change:

To fall in line with a change that the Chairperson of the Board hears Appeals and determines whether they shall proceed to a hearing or not. They then appoint a Committee to hear the appeal and it outlines where these people come from.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
	Regulation Number	3.07.04 b)	Page	54

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

b) The SHA Officer of Appeals will personally review the material submitted by the Appellant and determine if the application satisfies SHA regulation 3.07.03 a) and shall render a decision to proceed to a hearing.

If the decision is to proceed to a hearing, the hearing will be heard no later than fourteen (14) days from the SHA receiving the decision from the SHA Officer of Appeals.

In the event that the Application does not qualify for a hearing, the application fee will be refunded and a written decision and rationale for the decision will be provided by the SHA Officer of Appeals.

Proposed Wording:

b) The SHA **Chairperson of the Board** will personally review the material submitted by the Appellant and determine if the application satisfies SHA regulation 3.07.03 a) and shall render a decision to proceed to a hearing.

If the decision is to proceed to a hearing, the hearing will be heard no later than fourteen (14) days from the SHA receiving the decision from the SHA **Chairperson of the Board**.

If the Application does not qualify for a hearing, the application fee will be refunded and a written decision and rationale for the decision will be provided by the SHA **Chairperson of the Board**.

Rationale for Change:

To fall in line with a change that the Chairperson of the Board hears Appeals and determines whether they shall proceed to a hearing or not. They then appoint a Committee to hear the appeal and it outlines where these people come from.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.10.01	Page	59

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

No vital decision shall be made concerning any playoffs without the Draw Coordinator first consulting the Officer in charge, who may consult with the Chairperson or other Officers of the Association. The decision of the Chairperson shall have precedence over all others and shall be final and binding.

Proposed Wording:

No vital decision shall be made concerning any playoffs without the Draw Coordinator first consulting the **General Manager**, who may consult with the **SHA Chairperson of the Board** or the Officers of the Association.

Rationale for Change:

To clarify who is consulted in the event of any changes to a Provincial Draw.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.10.05	Page	60

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

In SHA playoffs, periods must be regulation twenty (20) minute stop-time unless the teams and Director in charge otherwise agree before the start of the series. When overtime is required, the Hockey Canada rule (10.16) pertaining to overtime will be followed. Ice should be cleaned between periods and flooded if possible, including overtime sessions.

Proposed Wording:

- a) **In SHA playoffs, periods must be regulation twenty (20) minute stop-time periods.**
- b) **When overtime is required for Senior Hockey, the Hockey Canada rule (10.16) pertaining to overtime will be followed.**
- c) **When overtime is required for Minor Hockey at the end of the Mini-Game, there will be an ice cleaning and the teams will continue to play twenty (20) minute stop time sudden victory periods.**

Rationale for Change:

To clarify the overtime rules for Provincial Playoffs.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.10.09 a) iii)	Page	61

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: a goaltender from any of the centers/non-centers that form the team providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Proposed Wording: a goaltender from **a lower division or category from** any of the centers/non-centers that form the team, providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that step 3 of the replacement policy comes from a lower division or category.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	3.10.19 b)	Page	64

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: The home team will be responsible for payment of the officials' fees. If travel between centers is involved, the home team will be responsible for payment of the mileage for one car.

Proposed Wording: The home team will be responsible for payment of the official's fees. If travel between centers is involved, the home team will be responsible for payment of the mileage **plus any ride along fee if applicable.**

Rationale for Change: To clarify all officials' fees to be paid for by the home team.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.11.01 b)	Page	64

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

b) The Officer in charge, in consultation with the General Manager, shall decide if a protest shall be entertained and then make a ruling based upon material submitted.

Proposed Wording:

b) The **SHA Chairperson of the Board**, in consultation with the General Manager, shall decide if a protest shall be entertained and then make a ruling based upon material submitted.

Rationale for Change:

To clarify who addresses protests within the Provincial Playoffs.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.12.01/3.12.02	Page	65

Submitted by: Kelly McClintock, General Manager

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

12 SCHOLARSHIP

3.12.01 The Saskatchewan Hockey Association shall award scholarships each hockey season to a minimum of eleven (11) registered members as laid out in the supplement on scholarships.

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

3.12.02

a) The membership of this Association hereby authorizes the establishment of a SHA Scholarship Fund – Capital hereinafter called “the capital fund” and a SHA Scholarship Fund – Current hereinafter called the “current fund”.

b) The accumulated total of the capital fund and the current fund to be known as the SHA Scholarship Fund hereinafter called “the fund”.

c) The purpose of the capital fund is to provide a source of monies for the continued funding of the scholarships as referred to in Regulation

d) The purpose of the current fund is to provide the source of monies to pay the scholarships on a year to year basis.

e) The capital fund to consist of \$90,000 of monies from the 1990–91 World Juniors held in Saskatchewan and other monies designated by the Board of Directors or others to be deposited to the capital fund. All monies received by the capital fund shall be invested to earn income for the purpose set out in 3.12.02(c).

Income earned on monies in the capital fund shall be deposited to the current fund.

f) The current fund to consist of monies formerly transferred from the SHA general account plus interest earned on these monies and interest earned on the monies in the capital fund less monies paid to scholarship recipients. All monies received by the current fund shall be invested to earn income for the purpose set out in 3.12.02(d).

g) All monies received by this Association for the fund or payments to the fund authorized by the Board shall be for the express purpose of increasing either the capital fund or the current fund to meet the future needs of this Association.

h) All monies and investments shall be kept at a recognized financial institution resident in Canada and shall comply with all the laws of Canada and the Province of Saskatchewan.

i) The fund shall be managed by the Finance Committee of this Association. The Committee shall report annually to the Board all activity within the fund.

j) There shall be no withdrawal of monies from the capital fund for the purpose of this Association without the approval of the membership of this Association given by at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast at an Annual General Meeting after notice of the purpose and the amount of the proposed withdrawal has been given to the membership by May 15th as set out in Bylaw 2.03.01.

k) At no time shall the Board of this Association allow the current fund to be in a deficit position. Any deficit in the current fund to be covered by an appropriation of monies from this Association's general operating monies.

l) There shall be no withdrawal of monies from the current fund for any purpose other than paying scholarships without the approval of the membership of this Association as outlined in 3.12.02 j).

Proposed Wording:

12 SCHOLARSHIP

3.12.01 The Saskatchewan Hockey Association shall award scholarships each hockey season to a minimum of fourteen (14) registered members as laid out in the SHA Hockey Education Assistance Program.

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

3.12.02

- a) **The SHA Scholarship Fund was initially created by the SHA Board of Directors from a surplus received from the 1990/91 World Juniors held in Saskatchewan; money transferred from General Operations over the years; money transferred from the Referee Division General Operations; and interest earned on monies in the Fund.**
- b) **The Fund shall be managed by the SHA Board of Directors. Monies within the Fund shall be invested in the National Sport Trust Fund through Sask Sport Inc. A report on the fund will be provided annually to the membership within the SHA Audited Financial Statement.**
- c) **There shall be no withdrawal of monies from the Scholarship Fund for the purpose of this Association without the approval of the membership of this Association given by at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast at an Annual General Meeting after notice of the purpose and the amount of the proposed withdrawal has been given to the membership by May 15th as set out in Bylaw 2.03.01.**
- d) **There shall be no withdrawal of monies from the current fund for any purpose other than paying scholarships without the approval of the membership of this Association as outlined in 3.12.02 c).**

Rationale for Change:

Reword the Scholarship Fund to reflect what takes place today.

In addition, the Referees Division have agreed to combine the Referee Fund, listed in 3.13, page 67 with their Scholarship Fund, which isn't described anywhere in our Regulations.

We have added the three (3) scholarships the Referees have been handing out to our current Scholarship program raising that from eleven (11) to fourteen (14) with the same criteria.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="text"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="text"/>	Regulation Number	3.13.01	Page	67

Submitted by: Kelly McClintock, General Manager _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

13 REFEREES FUND

3.13.01 REFEREES

- a) The membership hereby authorizes the establishment of a Referee’s Fund, hereinafter called “the fund”.
- b) The purpose of the fund is to accumulate the excess revenue/ expenses of the Referee’s Division for the continued operations of this division of the Association.
- c) All monies received by this Association for the fund or payments to the fund authorized by the Board shall be for the express purpose of increasing the fund to meet the needs of the Referee’s Division.
- d) All monies and investments shall be kept at a recognized financial institution resident in Canada and shall comply with all the laws of Canada and the Province of Saskatchewan.
- e) The fund shall be managed by the Executive of the Referee’s Division. The Referee’s Division shall report annually to the Board of this Association all activity within the fund.
- f) Surplus monies received shall be invested to earn income for the purpose before herein set out. The income earned by the fund shall be used to assist the funding of the Referee’s Division.
- g) There shall be no withdrawal from the fund for any purpose other than the Referee’s Division without the approval of the membership of the Referee’s Division of this Association, given by at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast at an Open Voting

Meeting after notice of the purpose and the amount of the proposed withdrawal has been given in accordance with the Policies & Procedures of the Referee's Division. The "notice" of withdrawal referred to in this regulation shall be approved by the Board of this Association prior to being given to the membership of the Referee's Division.

Proposed Wording:

Eliminate the entire section and combine money from the Referees Fund, Referee Scholarship Fund with the SHA Scholarship Fund.

Rationale for Change:

See the rational for changes to Regulation 3.12.01/3.12.02

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	4.03.01 b)	Page	74

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Any player, coach, manager or executive member of a team found guilty of falsifying a Team’s League or Provincial Roster and/or having been party to or having knowledge of such, shall be automatically suspended until dealt with by the Chairperson Senior.

Proposed Wording: Any player, coach, manager or executive member of a team found guilty of falsifying a Team’s League or Provincial Roster and/or having been party to or having knowledge of such, shall be automatically suspended until dealt with by the **SHA Officer of Discipline**.

Rationale for Change: To clarify who deals with suspensions.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	4.03.02 a) iii)	Page	75

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: a goaltender from any of the centers/non-centers that form the team providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Proposed Wording: a goaltender from **a lower division or category from** any of the centers/non-centers that form the team, providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that step 3 of the replacement policy comes from a lower division or category.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	4.06.04 c) NEW	Page	80

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Add NEW c) and renumber old c) to d)

Proposed Wording: The addition of any players to League roster for Provincials will result in that team being deemed a “new” roster.

Rationale for Change: To clarify a “new” roster for the application of suspension purposes.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	4.07.01 e)	Page	83

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors _____

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: All games in a sanctioned tournament must be officiated by registered officials of the SHA Referee's Division.

Proposed Wording: All games in a sanctioned tournament must be officiated by registered officials of the SHA.

Rationale for Change: Removed referee's division.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.01.01	Page	109

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording: AGE ELIGIBILITY

- Midget - 17 years of age and under
- Bantam - 14 years of age and under
- Pee Wee - 12 years of age and under
- Atom - 10 years of age and under
- Novice - 8 years of age and under
- Initiation Program - 6 years of age and under

All ages are as of December 31st of the current season.

There shall be no provincial playoffs for Atom, Novice and Initiation age classifications.

Proposed Wording: AGE ELIGIBILITY

- U18 - Under 18 years of age**
- U15 - Under 15 years of age**
- U13 - Under 13 years of age**
- U11 - Under 11 years of age**
- U9 - Under 9 years of age**
- U7 - Under 7 years of age**

All ages are as of December 31st of the current season.

There shall be no provincial playoffs for **U11, U9 and U7** age classifications.

Rationale for Change: To implement the age division name changes that Hockey Canada has mandated.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.04.10 a) iii)	Page	118

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: a goaltender from any of the centers/non-centers that form the team providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Proposed Wording: a goaltender from **a lower division or category from** any of the centers/non-centers that form the team, providing permission has been granted in writing by team management.

Rationale for Change: To clarify that step 3 of the replacement policy comes from a lower division or category.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.04.11	Page	119

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Midget AAA Regulations

a) For the purpose of Midget AAA hockey under the jurisdiction of the SHA, there shall be two leagues; the Saskatchewan Female Midget AAA League and the Saskatchewan Midget AAA League.

b) The Saskatchewan Female Midget AAA League and the Saskatchewan Midget AAA League cannot expand to any new centers or change the sponsoring center of any team, without first gaining approval from the SHA Registration Committee by March 1st annually who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership. All applications must be submitted through the League.

c) Games played between member teams of the respective AAA leagues prior to the beginning of the regular season shall be considered pre-season games. Games played between league teams and teams outside of the respective AAA leagues shall be considered exhibition games.

d) Midget AAA teams shall be provided 25 Hockey Canada/SHA player cards and may sign and register not more than 20 eligible players at any one time during the playing season. If 20 player cards are signed, 2 must be registered as goaltenders.

i) The minimum age for registering on a Male Midget AAA team is 15 years old as of December 31st of the current year.

ii) The minimum age for registering on, or affiliating to, a Female Midget AAA team is 15 years old as of December 31st of the current year.

iii) Underage players will only be considered as an exception if they are deemed to be an “Exceptional Player”. Only second year Bantam age players will be considered for acceleration to Midget AAA; there will be no acceleration from Bantam to Midget AA or Midget A. In order to be considered for Exceptional Player status, applications must be submitted to the SHA on or before January 10th.

- Applicants must fill out, in its entirety, the SHA Player Acceleration Application package and provide all of the necessary documentation requested.
- Applications will be evaluated by the SHA.

- No underage players will be granted a second try out at the Midget AAA division.
- Decisions will be communicated to the player and applicable host Minor Association in writing on or before May 1st.

Proposed Wording: U18 AAA Regulations

- a) For the purpose of **U18** AAA hockey under the jurisdiction of the SHA, there shall be two leagues; the Saskatchewan Female **U18** AAA League and the Saskatchewan **U18** AAA League.
- b) The Saskatchewan Female **U18** AAA League and the Saskatchewan **U18** AAA League cannot expand to any new centers or change the sponsoring center of any team, without first **applying** by March 1st annually **to the SHA**, who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership.
- c) Games played between member teams of the respective AAA leagues prior to the beginning of the regular season shall be considered pre-season games. Games played between league teams and teams outside of the respective AAA leagues shall be considered exhibition games.
- d) **U18** AAA teams shall be provided 25 Hockey Canada/SHA player cards and may sign and register not more than 20 eligible players at any one time. If 20 player cards are signed, 2 must be registered as goaltenders.
 - i) **Male U18 AAA teams must sign and commit to a minimum of fifteen (15) players by June 1st annually.**
 - ii) **Female U18 AAA teams must sign and commit to a minimum of twelve (12) players by June 1st annually.**
 - iii) **U18 AAA teams must finalize their roster and register with SHA by 5:00 pm on the Tuesday following the Labour Day Monday.**
 - iv) The minimum age for registering on a **U18** AAA team is 15 years old as of December 31st of the current year.
 - v) Underage players will only be considered as an exception if they are deemed to be an “Exceptional Player”. Only second year **U15** age players will be considered for acceleration to **U18** AAA; there will be no acceleration from **U15** to **U18** AA or **U18** A. In order to be considered for Exceptional Player status, applications must be submitted to the SHA on or before January 10th.
 - Applicants must fill out, in its entirety, the SHA Player Acceleration Application package and provide all the necessary documentation requested.
 - **Applicants** will be evaluated by the SHA.
 - No underage players will be granted a second try out at the **U18** AAA division.
 - Decisions will be communicated to the player and applicable host Minor Association in writing on or before May 1st.

Rationale for Change: Applied new U18 AAA regulations and aligned the Female and Male league.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.04.12	Page	120

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Female “AA” Regulations

a) The following Regulations apply to all AA teams entered in the Saskatchewan Female League:

NOTE: SHA Regulation 6.03.02 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 apply.

b) The Saskatchewan Female League cannot expand to any new centers in Bantam AA or Midget AA, and cannot change the sponsoring center of their team, without first gaining approval from the SHA Registration Committee by March 1st annually who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership. All applications must be submitted through the league.

NOTE: Teams on a leave of absence will be considered into the total numbers of members in the league.

c) All “AA” try outs will be on the same weekend annually for each age group with the final roster determined and submitted for approval to the SHA as listed;

Bantam AA – 2nd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Midget AA – 3rd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

d) Players wishing to play Bantam and Midget must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.

e) Provincial Playoffs – The winner of the Playoffs in each division (Bantam and Midget) within the Saskatchewan Female League will be the Provincial Champions.

Proposed Wording: Female “AA” Regulations

The following Regulations apply to all AA teams entered in the Saskatchewan Female League:

NOTE: SHA Regulation 6.03.02 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 apply.

a) The Saskatchewan Female League cannot expand to any new centers in **U15 AA** or **U18 AA**, and cannot change the sponsoring center of their team, without first **applying** by March 1st annually **to the SHA**, who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership.

- b) Try outs for both U15 AA and U18 AA can begin on September 10th with a Registration Deadline with SHA of September 20th.**
- c) Players wishing to play **U15 AA** and **U18 AA** must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.
- d) Associations outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-4 are prohibited from imposing a “local player” quota for their AA teams.**
- e) Provincial Playoffs – The winner of the Playoffs in each division (**U15** and **U18**) within the Saskatchewan Female League will be the Provincial Champions.

Rationale for Change: Corrected lettering, changed division names, changed try out dates and added a “local player” quota rule.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.04.13	Page	120

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Male “AA” Regulations

a) The following Regulations apply to all teams entered in the Saskatchewan AA League:

NOTE: SHA Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 apply.

b) The Saskatchewan AA League cannot expand to any new centers in any age division, and no AA center can change the sponsoring center of their team, without first gaining approval from the SHA Registration Committee by March 1st annually who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership. All applications must be submitted through the League.

NOTE: Teams on a leave of absence will be considered into the total numbers of members in the league.

c) All “AA” try outs will be on the same weekend annually for each age group with the final roster determined and submitted for approval to the SHA as listed:

Bantam AA – 2nd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Peewee AA – 3rd weekend in September with an October 1st Registration Deadline

Midget AA – 4th weekend in September with an October 5th Registration Deadline

d) Players wishing to play Peewee, Bantam and Midget must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.

e) Provincial Playoffs – The winner of the Playoffs in each division (Peewee, Bantam and Midget) within the Saskatchewan AA League will be the Provincial Champions.

Proposed Wording: Male “AA” Regulations

The following Regulations apply to all teams entered in the Saskatchewan AA League:

NOTE: SHA Regulation 6.03.01 b) pertaining to Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 apply.

a) The Saskatchewan AA League cannot expand to any new centers in any age division, and cannot change the sponsoring center of their team, without first **applying by March 1st annually **to the SHA**, who will assess the impact on the rest of the SHA Membership.**

b) All “AA” try out dates for each age group and the Registration Deadline with SHA are as follows:

U18 AA – September 10th with a September 20th Registration Deadline

U15 AA – September 10th with a September 20th Registration Deadline

U13 AA – September 17th with a September 27th Registration Deadline

c) Players wishing to play **U13 AA, U15 AA and U18 AA** must try out for the nearest AA team to their residence. If they are not successful in making the nearest AA team they must obtain a release from the Association of that AA team and they may then proceed to try out for the next nearest AA team and so on.

d) Associations outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 are prohibited from imposing a “local player” quota for their AA teams.

e) Provincial Playoffs – The winner of the Playoffs in each division (**U13, U15 and U18**) within the Saskatchewan AA League will be the Provincial Champions.

Rationale for Change: Corrected lettering, changed division names, changed try out dates and added a “local player” quota rule.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.04.15	Page	122

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Novice

- a) All Novice games prior to January 1st will be in the half-ice format.
- b) Novice games January 1st or later can be in either the half-ice format or full ice format.
- c) There will be no Novice Exhibition games sanctioned by SHA prior to November 15th.
- d) There will be no Novice Tournament games sanctioned by SHA prior to December 1st.
- e) There will be no Novice League games sanctioned by SHA prior to January 1st.
- f) Novice League Playoffs must be in a Tournament style format over a maximum of two weekends.
- g) The maximum number of games a Novice team can play is 45 per season.

NOTE: Any coach, team and/or association found to be non-compliant with the Initiation Cross-Ice format at any time during the season; or the Novice Half-Ice format prior to January 1st; or the seasonal maximum game limits for Initiation and Novice, will be subject to sanctions from both the Minor Hockey Association and/or the SHA.

Sanctions may include but are not limited to:

- Head Coach suspension
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to enter SHA Provincial Playoffs.
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to host any SHA sanctioned event.
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to attend any SHA sanctioned event.
- Minor Hockey Association’s SHA membership reviewed.

Proposed Wording: U9

- a) All **U9** games prior to January 1st will be in the half-ice format.
- b) **U9** games January 1st or later can be in either the half-ice format or full ice format.
- c) There will be no **U9** Exhibition games sanctioned by SHA prior to November 15th.
- d) There will be no **U9** Tournament games sanctioned by SHA prior to December 1st.
- e) There will be no **U9** League games sanctioned by SHA prior to January 1st.

f) **U9 League Playoffs** must be in a Tournament style format over a maximum of two weekends.

g) **Geographic Subdivisions 2-5 are closed for all U9 League play.**

h) **Tiered U9 teams must have a minimum of four (4) skates/practices prior to formal evaluations starting and those Evaluations/Try Outs cannot start until the 3rd weekend in September.**

i) **Communities outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-5 who choose to tier their U9 teams can have a maximum of two (2) tiers and the players registered on these teams must be residents of the sponsoring center of the team or reside closest to the sponsoring center of the team.**

j) **The maximum number of games a U9 team can play is 45 per season (Carded team games are not included in the 45 game maximum).**

NOTE: Any coach, team and/or association found to be non-compliant with the **U7** Cross-Ice format at any time during the season; or the **U9** Half-Ice format prior to January 1st; or the seasonal maximum game limits for **U7, U9 and U11**, will be subject to sanctions from both the Minor Hockey Association and/or the SHA.

Sanctions may include but are not limited to:

- Head Coach suspension
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to enter SHA Provincial Playoffs.
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to host any SHA sanctioned event.
- Minor Hockey Association (and members) not being able to attend any SHA sanctioned event.
- Minor Hockey Association's SHA membership reviewed.

Rationale for Change: Clarify the closure of U9 leagues in the Geographic Subdivisions of 2-5 and the maximum amount of tiers in communities outside of those subdivisions.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.04.16 NEW	Page	122

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: NEW 6.04.16 and renumber going forward

Proposed Wording: U11

- a) Tiered U11 teams must have a minimum of four (4) skates/practices prior to formal evaluations starting and those Evaluations/Try Outs cannot start until the 3rd weekend in September.
- b) There will be no U11 Exhibition, Tournament or League games sanctioned by SHA prior to November 15th.
- c) The maximum number of games a U11 team can play is 45 per season. (See 6.04.15 Note) Carded team games are not included in the 45 game maximum.
- d) U11 League Playoffs must be in a Tournament style format over a maximum of two weekends.

Rationale for Change: Added specific regulations for the U11 division.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.04.17 (old 6.04.16)	Page	122

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Carded Teams

Teams outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 who are registered with the SHA may combine to form a team for tournaments/exhibition game purposes by drawing players from within an 80 km radius.

- a) These teams may apply to register online between January 10th – January 31st.
- b) Once the application is approved, the applicant will receive a team registration form which they must complete and submit by February 10th. The team may begin playing games on March 1st.
- c) These teams may begin practicing as soon as they have applied online and the application has been approved provided it does not conflict with the registered team.
- d)
 - i) Players who are registered on Tier 1 teams within an Association are not eligible to be registered on a carded team.
 - ii) Players registered on a Provincial Playoff team are not eligible to register on a carded team.
 - iii) These teams are not allowed any affiliate players (Aps).

NOTE: Club/League team play takes precedent over carded team play. Any team official(s)/parent(s) who choose to not follow this note will be subject to disciplinary action which may include action taken against the player(s) under SHA minimum suspension guideline 6.10.02 e).

Proposed Wording: Carded Teams

U9 and U11 teams outside of Geographic Subdivisions 2-6 who are registered with the SHA may combine to form a team for tournaments/exhibition game purposes by drawing players from within an 80 km radius.

- a) **Carded** teams may apply to register online **starting November 1st and until 5:00 pm on November 15th.**
- b) Once the application is approved, the applicant will receive a team registration form which they must complete and submit **to SHA by 5:00 pm on December 1st.**
- c) **Carded teams are allowed to practice once per week beginning on December 1st provided it does not conflict with their regular season team.**

d) There are four (4) Carded weekends throughout the season which results in no League play scheduled for the U9 and U11 divisions throughout the province (no exceptions):

- 1) 2nd weekend in December (for Novice this requires 1/2 ice play)**
- 2) 3rd weekend in January**
- 3) 3rd weekend in February**
- 4) 4th weekend in March**

e) Carded teams can register a maximum of 19 players. If registering the maximum 19, two (2) must be goaltenders.

f) Carded teams are not allowed any affiliate players (APs).

g) A player can only be registered on one (1) carded team per season.

h) Carded teams must secure written letters of permission from the association that each player is registered in during the season in order for them to be eligible to play.

i) Players must be age appropriate for carded teams.

j) Players registered on Tier 1 teams within an Association are not eligible to be registered on a carded team.

k) Players registered on a Provincial team are not eligible to register on a carded team.

NOTE: Club/League team play takes precedent over carded team play. Any team official(s)/parent(s) who choose to not follow this note will be subject to disciplinary action which may include action taken against the player(s) under SHA minimum suspension guideline 6.10.02 e).

Rationale for Change: Changed carded team dates and deadlines as well as outlined regulations.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
X	Regulation Number	6.05.02	Page	125

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by:

Current Wording:

6.05.02 - Female Affiliation

a) Midget AAA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Midget AAA teams, they may affiliate players registered on Midget AA and Midget A teams from the sponsoring center along with six (6) Midget AA and Midget A players whose parents reside within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center except for any from a sponsoring center of another Midget AAA team.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AAA teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournament or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

b) Midget AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Midget AA teams, they may affiliate players registered on Midget A teams from the sponsoring center along with six (6) Midget A players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

Exception: Midget AA teams can affiliate a maximum of four (4) fourteen year old players who are registered on a Bantam AA team in the sponsoring center of the Midget AA team.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AA teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournament or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

c) Midget A

Teams may affiliate players registered on Bantam AA and Bantam A teams from the sponsoring center.

d) Bantam AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon and Regina may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Bantam AA teams, they may affiliate players registered on Bantam A teams from the sponsoring center along with six (6) Bantam A players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and also within a 120 km radius of the sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

Exception: Bantam AA teams can affiliate a maximum of four (4) players to their team who are registered on a Pee wee team in the sponsoring center of the Bantam AA team.

6.05.03 – Male Affiliation

a) Midget AAA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Midget AAA teams, they may affiliate from their Minor Association and six (6) players whose parents reside within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center except for any from a sponsoring center of another Midget AAA team.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AAA teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournaments or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

b) Midget AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Midget AA teams, they may affiliate players from their Minor Association and six (6) players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and also within a 160 km radius of their sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a

AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, Midget AA teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournament or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

c) Bantam AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may only affiliate players from within their Minor Association.

ii) For other Bantam AA teams, they may affiliate players from their Minor Association and six (6) players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and also within a 120 km radius of their sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

d) Peewee AA

Teams may affiliate players who reside in the sponsoring center of the team to be affiliated with or are registered in the sponsoring center of the team to be affiliated with.

Proposed Wording:

a) U18 AAA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina and Notre Dame may affiliate **U18 AA and U18 A players registered** within their Minor Association.

ii) For other **U18 AAA** teams, they may affiliate players registered on **U18 AA** and **U18 A** teams **in** the sponsoring center and six (6) **U18 AA** and **U18 A** players whose parents reside within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center except for any from a sponsoring center of another **U18 AAA** team.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, **U18 AAA** teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournament or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

b) U18 AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina, **Moose Jaw, Prince Albert** and Notre Dame may affiliate **U18 A** players **registered** within their Minor Association.

ii) For other **U18 AA** teams, they may affiliate players registered on **U18 A** teams **in** the sponsoring center along with six (6) **U18 A** players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and within a 160 km radius of the sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

iii) Players registered on, or affiliated to, **U18 AA** teams are restricted to playing ten (10) games as an affiliate all season until the team they are registered with has completed their season, upon which time they may play the remainder of the season with their affiliate team. The ten (10) game limit does not include tournament or exhibition games.

iv) Goaltenders are only charged with a game when they actually participate in the game.

c) U15 AA

i) Teams based in Saskatoon, Regina, **Moose Jaw, Prince Albert** and Notre Dame may affiliate **U15 A** players **registered** within their Minor Association.

ii) For other **U15 AA** teams, they may affiliate players registered on **U15 A** teams **in** the sponsoring center along with six (6) **U15 A** players whose parents reside nearest to the sponsoring center and within a 120 km radius of the sponsoring center. If a player wishes to be AP'd to a AA team that is not their nearest AA center, they must obtain a release from all of the AA centers that are closer to their residence than the center they wish to AP to.

d) U13 AA

U13 AA teams may affiliate players who reside in the sponsoring center or are registered in the sponsoring center of the **U13 AA** team.

Rationale for Change: Combined old 6.05.2 (Female) and 6.05.03 (Male) into one affiliation regulation to make them the same.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	6.07.03 c)	Page	133

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Before a sanction is granted, the Tournament Committee must submit a copy of the tournament regulations and type of draw. The Executive Committee Member for that zone or his designated representative shall act as the liaison person with the Tournament Committee in regards to any tournament problems.

Note 1: All Hockey Canada/SHA Rules and Regulations shall apply. If these rules and regulations are not adhered to, future sanctions may be withheld.

Note 2: Special regulations may apply for Provincial or National Winter Games.

Note 3: Tournament Committees may decide length of games and overtime procedure.

Proposed Wording:

i) All Hockey Canada/SHA Rules and Regulations shall apply. If these rules and regulations are not adhered to, future sanctions may be withheld.

ii) Special regulations may apply for Provincial or National Winter Games.

iii) Tournament Committees may decide length of games and overtime procedure.

Rationale for Change: Removed outdated information as Associations are no longer required to submit tournament regulations to SHA prior to the tournament.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

	Constitution Article Number		Page	
	Bylaw Number		Page	
X	Regulation Number	6.09.01 (wrong)	Page	135
		6.08.01 (correct)		

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording:

6.09.01 Provincial champions will be required to represent the Branch at Inter-Branch competitions. Only teams registering for the Midget AAA division will be eligible to compete for the Telus Cup and the Esso Cup respectively.

6.09.02 The Champion of the SMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Telus Cup Competition. The Champion of the SFMAAAHL shall be the SHA Representative for the Esso Cup Competition. Teams entering any competition leading to a National or Regional Championship must conform to the Hockey Canada Regulations.

Proposed Wording:

6.08.01 Provincial champions will be required to represent the Branch at Inter-Branch competitions. Only teams registering **in** the **U18** AAA division will be eligible to compete for the Telus Cup and the Esso Cup respectively.

6.08.02 The Champion of the **Saskatchewan U18 AAA League** shall be the SHA Representative for the Telus Cup Competition. The Champion of the **Saskatchewan Female U18 AAA League** shall be the SHA Representative for the Esso Cup Competition. Teams entering any competition leading to a National or Regional Championship must conform to the Hockey Canada Regulations.

Rationale for Change: Corrected numbering error and adjusted age division names.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	8.01.01 a)	Page	153

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: Bantam AA Female (13 & 14)
Head Coach – Development 1, Respect in Sport, Checking
Assistant Coach – Coach 2 Level, Respect in Sport
Goalie Coach – Coach 2 Level, Respect in Sport, Goaltending

Proposed Wording: U15 AA Female (13 & 14)
Head Coach – Development 1 **or High Performance 1**, Respect in Sport, Checking
Assistant Coach – **Development 1 or High Performance 1**, Respect in Sport
Goalie Coach – **Development 1 or High Performance 1**, Respect in Sport, Goaltending

Rationale for Change: To bring the Female assistant to the same level as Male in U15 AA, with the plan that the Head Coach in Female U15 AA in 2021-22 would be required to have HP1, which would then match Male U15 AA.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	8.01.01 d) NEW	Page	154

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: New d) and renumber rest of 8.01.01

Proposed Wording: For the 2021-22 season and beyond, all Female teams registered with the SHA must have a Female Coach or Assistant Coach registered.

Rationale for Change: Implementing new Female coach regulation for 2021-22.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Amendment to:

<input type="checkbox"/>	Constitution Article Number	_____	Page	_____
<input type="checkbox"/>	Bylaw Number	_____	Page	_____
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Regulation Number	9.01.01	Page	156

Submitted by: SHA Board of Directors

Authorized by: _____

Current Wording: REFEREE’S DIVISION

The SHA Referee’s Division will conduct clinics on the basis of the Hockey Canada Officiating Program. Officials who wish to register with the Division must complete the online payment, take part in the online learning (modules), and attend an SHA-sanctioned clinic during the current season. All clinics are four hours in length. The online payment and online modules instructions and links are found on the SHA website under “Officials” on the Officials Registration Tab.

Before attending a classroom clinic, all officials must complete the online payment & the online modules and bring proof of these (print out or picture on your phone) to the clinic. If an official does not complete these prior to the clinic or does not bring proof to the clinic, he/she will be asked to attend a future clinic. An official cannot attend a clinic until these have been completed.

Registration deadline is December 7th, 2019.

Only registered referees and linesmen will officiate in Provincial Playoffs.

Clinics will be booked by the Referee’s Division annually. Communities that did not host a clinic in the current season and would like to request to host a clinic in the upcoming season must notify the Manager, Officiating by email of their desire to host a clinic no later than February 1st.

The clinic schedule can be found on the SHA website under the “Officials” tab.

Clinic attendance fee is determined by the Referee’s Division annually. Supplies available at clinics include: Hockey Canada Casebooks, Hockey Canada crests, SHA crests and arm bands.

Proposed Wording: OFFICIATING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The SHA **Officiating Development Program** will conduct clinics on the basis of the Hockey Canada Officiating Program. Officials who wish to register with the Division must complete the online payment, take part in the online learning (modules), and attend an SHA-sanctioned clinic during the current season. All clinics are four hours in length.

The online payment and online modules instructions and links are found on the SHA website under “Officials” on the Officials Registration Tab.

Before attending a classroom clinic, all officials must complete the online payment & the online modules and bring proof of these (print out or picture on your phone) to the clinic. If an official does not complete these prior to the clinic or does not bring proof to the clinic, he/she will be asked to attend a future clinic. An official cannot attend a clinic until these have been completed.

Registration deadline is December 7th, **2020**.

Only registered referees and linesmen will officiate in Provincial Playoffs.

Clinics will be booked by the **Officiating Development Program** annually. Communities that did not host a clinic in the current season and would like to request to host a clinic in the upcoming season must notify the Manager, Officiating by email of their desire to host a clinic no later than February 1st.

The clinic schedule can be found on the SHA website under the “Officials” tab.

Clinic attendance fee is determined by the **Officiating Development Program** annually. Supplies available at clinics include: Hockey Canada Casebooks, Hockey Canada crests, SHA crests and arm bands.

Rationale for Change: Updated new deadline date as well as replaced Referee’s Division with Officiating Development Program.

2020-21 SHA Handbook Housekeeping

- Add multiple “important dates to remember” at the beginning of the handbook to incorporate new deadlines for carded hockey, AA tryouts, AAA cards/camps, etc.
- Change age divisions (IE. Atom→U11) throughout the entirety of the handbook
- Change Referee’s Division to Officiating Development Program throughout the entirety of the handbook
- No Provincial Championship team pictures to be included in 2020-21 due to season cancellation
- Page 213 – update SHA Hockey Education Assistance Program to incorporate Official’s scholarships as well
- Update Hockey Canada Insurance Program where necessary (page 219-237)